years, long-term growth rates beyond 2017 and the discount
rates applied. The key judgements are the level of revenue and
operating margins anticipated and the proportion of operating
profit converted to cash in each year. Forecasts are based on
past experience and take into account current and future market
conditions and opportunities.

Growth rates for the period beyond 2017 are assumed to be 2%,
which is considered to be at or below long-term market trends for
significant CGUs.

The cash flow projections have been discounted to present value
using the Group’s post-tax weighted average cost of capital
adjusted for economic and CGU-specific risk factors including
markets and size of business. Pre-tax rates of 9% to 14% have
been used for impairment testing (11% applied to the Haigh-Farr
CGU, 13% applied to the Vitec Videocom and Imaging CGUs
and 14% applied to IMT CGU).

The following specific individual sensitivities have been considered
for each CGU in relation to the value in use calculations, resulting
in the carrying amount not exceeding the recoverable amount:
	 - �if the long-term growth rate assumption was reduced to 1%;

and
	 - a 1% point increase in the discount rate applied.

Annual Report & Accounts 2012 83

Intangible assets

								   Acquired		  Capitalised
								   intangible	 Capitalised	 development
						   Total	 Goodwill 	 assets	 software	 costs
						   £m	 £m	 £m	 £m	 £m

Cost
At 1 January 2011	  					   100.6	  52.7	  34.2	  11.6	  2.1
Currency translation adjustments	  					   0.3	  0.1	  0.3	  (0.1)	  -
Additions/(reductions)	  					   1.5	  (0.9)	  -	  2.3	  0.1
Acquisitions	  					   31.8	  18.3	  13.5	  -	  -
At 31 December 2011	  					   134.2	  70.2	  48.0	  13.8	  2.2

At 1 January 2012	  					   134.2	  70.2	  48.0	  13.8	  2.2
Currency translation adjustments						   (4.8)	  (2.3)	  (2.0)	  (0.4)	 (0.1)
Additions (1)	  					   2.0	  0.7	  -	  1.0	  0.3
Disposals	  					   (0.6)	  -	  -	  (0.6)	  -
Disposals - on divestment of business	  					   (12.1)	  (8.2)	  (3.1)	  (0.8)	  -
Acquisitions (2)	  					   8.1	  5.0	  3.1	  -	  -
At 31 December 2012	  					   126.8	  65.4	  46.0	  13.0	  2.4

Amortisation and impairment losses
At 1 January 2011	  					   48.8	  7.9	  31.5	  9.2	  0.2
Currency translation adjustment	  					   0.3	  -	  0.4	  (0.1)	  -
Amortisation in the year	  					   4.9	  -	  3.2	  1.2	  0.5
Impairment charge	  					   5.2	  5.2	  -	  -	  -
At 31 December 2011	  					   59.2	  13.1	  35.1	  10.3	  0.7

At 1 January 2012	  					   59.2	  13.1	  35.1	  10.3	  0.7
Currency translation adjustment	  					   (2.6)	  (0.6)	  (1.6)	  (0.4)	  -
Amortisation in the year						   5.2	  -	  3.6	  1.0	  0.6
Impairment charge (3)	  					   8.8	  8.8	  -	  -	  -
Disposals - on divestment of business	  					   (12.0)	  (8.2)	  (3.1)	  (0.7)	  -
At 31 December 2012	  					   58.6	  13.1	  34.0	  10.2	  1.3

Carrying amounts
At 1 January 2011	  					   51.8	  44.8	  2.7	  2.4	  1.9
At 31 December 2011 and 1 January 2012	  					   75.0	  57.1	  12.9	  3.5	  1.5
At 31 December 2012	  					   68.2	  52.3	  12.0	  2.8	  1.1

(1) �The increase in goodwill of £0.7 million arose on the deferred consideration of Litepanels (an acquisition prior to 1 January 2010) being revised to reflect the
increased earn-out payment of £0.7 million that was not accrued at 31 December 2011.

(2) Acquired intangible assets of £3.1 million and goodwill of £5.0 million arose on the acquisition of Camera Corps. See note 3.4 “Acquisitions”.

(3) The annual impairment review of goodwill led to a full impairment charge of £8.8 million to the goodwill of the IMT business, in the Videocom Division.

84 The Vitec Group plc

Section 3 – Operating assets and liabilities